
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
Issued By: Transportation and Capital Improvements                              Date Issued: October 9, 2018 
ID NO.:  26-00614                                                                                                                                                   Addendum 2  
 

(010) LOW QUALIFIED FORMAL INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) TO CONTRACT 
ESPADA TRAIL CONNECTION 

 

Form 010 Invitation for Bids (IFB)    Revision 8/2018 

Online bidding will be utilized via CivCast at https://www.civcastusa.com/bids . Online bid services will open for bidding 
on Friday, September 7, 2018 and close on Tuesday, October 16, 2018 at 2:00 P.M. CST. Follow submittal instructions 
on https://www.civcastusa.com/ . Hard Copies will not be accepted for this solicitation. Bid results will be read out loud 
in City Council Chambers, 114 W. Commerce, San Antonio, Texas 78205 at 2:30 P.M. on day of deadline. A Non-
Mandatory Pre-bid meeting will be held at 5900 Old Highway 90 West, San Antonio, TX 78227 in the Texas Conference 
Room on Tuesday, September 18, 2018 at 2:30 P.M. Deadline for questions: 4:00 P.M., September 24, 2018.   
 

The estimated construction budget for this contract is $3,250,000.00. 
 
This invitation includes the following Contract Documents and is a required download in CivCast: 

010 Invitation for Bids  060 Supplemental Conditions 

020 Contract Signature Page 075 Performance Bond 

024 Unit Pricing Form 076 Payment Bond 

030 Experience & Qualification 081 General Conditions for Construction Contracts  

040 Standard Instructions to Respondent 095 SAWS Special Conditions 
041 Certificate of Interested Parties (TEC Form 1295) ◘ Subcontractor/Supplier Utilization Commitment Form 

050.01 SBEDA Guidelines ◘ Wage Decision 

    

The City of San Antonio point of contact for all questions regarding the solicitation is Francisco Valdez, and can be reached 
at francisco.valdez@sanantonio.gov Bid documents and addenda will be posted on the web at 
https://www.civcastusa.com/bids  along with this solicitation.  Bidder understands and agrees that bidder is responsible for 
obtaining addenda and adhering to all requirements in addenda. City is not responsible for incorrect information obtained 
through other sources. 
 

Bid Documents must contain “Legal Name of Company” as listed by the Texas Secretary of State Registry 
(http://www.sos.state.tx.us/). The documents required in CivCast (fully completed and with digital signatures) constitute 
the required information to be submitted as a part of the bid proposal. 

The following documents constitute the required information to be submitted as a part of the bid proposal and is a 
required upload in CivCast:  

    

020  Contract Signature Page    Bid Bond 

024  Unit Pricing Form 
030  Experience & Qualifications 

   Subcontractor/Supplier Utilization Commitment Form 
 Form 1295 with Certification Number,  Date Filed 

This is a Qualified Low Bid Solicitation. It is understood and agreed that the work is to be substantially completed on or 
before 240 calendar days. This project does not include hazardous environmental work. This project requires 2 project 
sign(s).   

Small Business Economic Development Advocacy (SBEDA) Program Compliance – Respondents shall meet the 
subcontracting requirements as stated on 050.01 Form and on the Subcontractor/Supplier Utilization Commitment Form 

posted with this solicitation on the City’s website. The Subcontractor/Supplier Utilization Commitment Form will be 
determined off of base bid. 

Wage Decision – Respondent shall meet the prevailing wage rate requirements established for this contract and shall 
reference the wage decision posted with this solicitation on the City’s website. 

The bidder acknowledges that this is a unit price contract; that unit prices established will remain in effect and valid 
throughout the duration of the contract; the quantities shown are estimated quantities for budgetary purposes only; the award 
of this contract does not guarantee contractor the entire work shown in this FORMAL INVITATION FOR BID (IFB); the 
City may order all, some, or none of the work shown in this IFB; and projects will be assigned as they become available. 









Espada Trail Connection
Project No. 26-00614 V2017

030

EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS

Prospective bidders must document that they are responsible, qualified, capable, bondable, etc., to
fulfill and abide by the specifications listed herein, and have the capability and capacity, in all
respects, fully to satisfy all of the contractual requirements described in this solicitation.
Prospective bidders must not have been terminated by the City on any prior projects nor have any
litigation with the City for any construction project.

1. All bidders’ facilities, personnel and equipment may be subject to inspection before contract award.

2. Bids only will be considered from responsive businesses with experience in working on similar
improvements and a demonstrated successful history in constructing projects with a similar scope to the
proposed project (including clearing, excavation, concrete work, asphalt paving, grading and
landscaping).

3. List the number of years your organization has been doing business as a construction general
contractor: ______ years. If less than three (3) years, on a separate page submitted with your bid, kindly
explain your organization’s construction general contractor history.

RELEVANT (SIMILAR) EXPERIENCE PROJECT SHEETS:

Bidder shall include a project sheet for, at minimum, three (3) previous projects with similar scope
that have been successfully completed within the last five (5) years that demonstrate knowledge of
sequencing and staging challenges in a limited area of work due to native plant material that is to
be protected, as well as having heavy foot traffic with Public Access to open adjacent portions of a
park. Project sheets should demonstrate specific experience with the City of San Antonio
Development Services Tree Ordinance and Landscape Ordinance or other municipal tree
preservation and landscaping regulations; Federal ADA requirements, as well as State TDLR
requirements for site and Park Improvements.

Each project sheet shall include:

# The Project name;
# Project scope, location;
# References (owner name with a phone number and email address);
# Original and final contract amount;
# Date of final completion;
# Names of project manager, superintendent, estimator and project engineer.

Bids submitted without required experience or equivalent experience, and documentation of similar
projects, as stated herein, may be disqualified.

20



 

    

 

 

     

Apache and San Pedro Creek Trails South 

San Antonio River Authority 

  

Delivery Method:  Competitive Bid 

Construction Type:  New 

Project Size: 4.02 Miles 

Original Amount:  $3,253,161.00 

Final Amount:  $3,489,139.20 

Start Date:  06/01/2015 

Completion Date or %:  03/15/2017 

Owner's Contact: San Antonio  

River Authority 

  Reuben Bazan 

(210) 365-6547 

Civil Engineer: 

 

Terra Design Group 

Marc Zak 

(210) 220-1400 

 

Project Manager: 

Site Supervisor: 

Jose L. Sanchez, Jr. 

Frank Maldonado 

 

P
ro

je
ct

 I
n

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

 

The San Antonio River Authority, in conjunction with the 

City of San Antonio have begun to transform the trails along 

the San Antonio River and upgrade the City’s walking trails. 

 

J. Sanchez Contracting constructed concrete trail, connect-

ing Cassiano Park and Conception Park. 

 

The projected included the construction of a 4.02 mile long 

concrete linear trail that was constructed to comply with 

TDLR specifications.  Construction included site demoli-

tion, trail excavation, new trail construction, construction of 

retaining walls, construction of low water crossings, park 

signage, light pole relocation, construction of two steel fab-

ricated awnings, hydro seeding, excavation of parking lot, 

asphalt placement, striping, concrete curb construction, 

placement of trash bins, picnic tables, bike racks, drinking 

fountains, entry gate, and construction of three trailheads.  

Further coordination was done for the NOI permit with the 

Texas Commission On Environmental Quality (TCEQ).   

 

 



 

    

 

 

     

Espada Road—IH 410 to Ashley Road 

City of San Antonio 

  Delivery Method:  Competitive Bid 

Construction Type:  Improvement 

Project Size:  1.00 Mile Approx 

Original Amount:  $5,547,903.19 

Current Amount:  $5,769,883.01 

Start Date:  05/16/2016 

Completion Date or %:  03/31/2018 

Owner's Contact: CoSA TCI 

  Christopher Alonso, P.E. 

(210)207-2120 

Civil Engineer: Pape-Dawson Engineers 

Luke Reed 

(210) 375-9000 

Project Manager: 

Project Supervisor: 

Jose L. Sanchez, Jr. 

Edward Maldonado 

 

P
ro

je
ct

 I
n

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

 

Located in the Mission Parkway Historic District, the Es-

pada Road Improvements was a 2012 Bond Funded Project 

and was part of the original Mission Trails Enhancement 

Project. 

 

The project is consistent with the World Heritage vision and  

certain aesthetics are being used to properly identify the 

sites, these include installation of colored paver bands, deco-

rative street lighting, way-finding signage, and shared-use 

lanes. The project also includes reconstruction and widening 

of the full-width of the road to accommodate shared use and 

dedicated bike lines. Improvements to the project area in-

clude new concrete curbs, concrete driveways, improved 

drainage facilities, and underground utility upgrades for 

water, sewer and gas lines.  Coordination with San Antonio 

Water Systems and CPS Gas was required. Since the project 

is located  in the Mission Historic District proper planning 

was performed to minimize harm to the area. This project 

required tree protection to be installed and inspected 

throughout the construction period.  All project tree pruning 

was completed by a licensed arborist and coordinated with 

the cities arborist.  Further coordination was done for the 

NOI permit with the Texas Commission On Environmental 

Quality (TCEQ).   

 

 



 

    

 

 

     

McAllister Park Reconnection to Salado Central Greenway 

City of San Antonio 

  

Delivery Method:  Competitive Bid 

Construction Type:  New 

Project Size: 1.03 Miles 

Original Amount:  $909,271.17 

Final Amount:  $925,665.19 

Start Date:  1/7/2013 

Completion Date or %:  7/22/2013 

Owner's Contact: CoSA Park Dept. 

  
Brandon Ross 

(210) 207-6101 

Civil Engineer: Briones Engineering        

David Beales            

(210) 828-1431 

  
 

 

P
ro

je
ct

 I
n

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

 

With the Construction of the New Wurzbach Parkway, the 

previously constructed Salado Central Greenway need to be 

reconnected to McAllister Park which is the trailhead for the 

greenway.   

 

J. Sanchez Contracting constructed the trail on time and with 

in budget with just a few minor changes that need to be 

made because Wurzbach Parkway had fallen behind sched-

ule. 

 

The projected included the construction of a 10' wide by 

1.03 mile long concrete linear trail that was constructed to 

comply with TDLR specifications.  Construction included a 

steel prefabricated 120' long pedestrian bridge.  This bridge 

was placed with a crane and had to be coordinated with the 

nearby San Antonio International Airport.  Great care had to 

be taken when placing the bridge as it was being snaked into 

a grove of large heritage oaks.  All prior prep-work for the 

bridge placement had to be coordinated with the City of San 

Antonio Arborist.  Work also included a drainage structure 

with stone veneered retaining walls & box culvert, park 

waypoint signage, site grading, hydromulch and installation 

of a park bench.  This project required tree protection to be 

installed and inspected throughout the construction period.  

All project tree pruning was completed by a licensed arbor-

ist and coordinated with the cities 

arborist.  Further coordination was 

done for the NOI permit with the 

Texas Commission On Environ-

mental Quality (TCEQ).   

 

Obstacles on this project included 

the pedestrians using the trails 

surrounding this project and in 

excavation as this project was 

designed over a landfill. 













PROJECT:

Espada Trail Connection #26-00614

 

BIDDER:

J Sanchez Contracting

 

TOTAL BID:

$2,615,850.21

 

COMPLETION TIME:

Not Required

 

BIDDER INFO:

204 Dunton Street

San Antonio,TX 78226

P: 2109243696

F: (210) 924-3694

CIVCAST Report Created On: 10/16/2018 3:07:25 PM



BID TOTALS

BASE BID Total

Total Base Bid Amount $2,404,760.03

Additive Alternate #1 $211,090.18

Total $2,615,850.21

Total Base Bid Amount

Id No. Description Unit Qty Unit Price Ext Price

1 1 Base Bid Amount BBA 1 $2,404,760.03 $2,404,760.03

Sub Total: $2,404,760.03

Additive Alternate #1

No. Description Unit Qty Unit Price Ext Price

1 Sidewalk Expansion (From Golf Course
to Highway 281)

Lump
Sum

1 $211,090.18 $211,090.18

Sub Total: $211,090.18

CIVCAST Report Created On: 10/16/2018 3:07:25 PM



ACKNOWLEDGE ADDENDA

NAME ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE

Addendum #1 10/08/2018 14:16:08 PM

Addendum No. 2 10/16/2018 10:00:40 AM

CIVCAST Report Created On: 10/16/2018 3:07:25 PM



REQUIRED DOWNLOADS

TYPE NAME DOWNLOAD DATE

Bid Docs 020 Contract Signature Page 9/13/2018 3:29:25 PM

Bid Docs 030 Experience and Qualifications 9/13/2018 3:29:26 PM

Bid Docs 040 Standard Instruction to
respondents

9/13/2018 3:29:25 PM

Bid Docs 041 Certificate of Interested Parties 9/13/2018 3:29:25 PM

Bid Docs 060 Supplemental Conditions 9/13/2018 3:29:25 PM

Bid Docs 075 Performance Bond 9/13/2018 3:29:25 PM

Bid Docs 076 Payment Bond 9/13/2018 3:29:25 PM

Bid Docs 095 SAWS Special Conditions 9/13/2018 3:29:25 PM

Bid Docs 050.01 SBEDA Guidelines 9/13/2018 3:29:25 PM

Bid Docs Subcontractor/Supplier Utilization
Commitment Form

10/16/2018 1:45:53 PM

Bid Docs Wage Decision 9/13/2018 3:29:26 PM

Bid Docs 080 General Conditions 9/13/2018 3:29:26 PM

Bid Docs Part 1 Plans and Specifications 9/13/2018 3:29:26 PM

Bid Docs Part 2 Plans and Specifications 9/13/2018 3:29:26 PM

Bid Docs 024 Unit Pricing form 9/13/2018 3:29:26 PM

Bid Docs Pre-bid sign in sheet 9/19/2018 9:41:38 AM

Bid Docs Pre-bid power point 9/19/2018 9:41:38 AM

Addenda Addendum #1 10/2/2018 4:18:55 PM

Plans CAD File 10/2/2018 4:19:10 PM

Addenda Addendum No. 2 10/9/2018 11:28:31 AM

Bid Docs 010 IFB Addendum 2 10/9/2018 11:43:54 AM

CIVCAST Report Created On: 10/16/2018 3:07:25 PM


